IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Alty to anend page of file mot & cut a p.s.

GASE NO. 82,697

MAY 16 1994 CLERK SUPREME COURT

FILED

SID J. WHITE

Chief Deputy Clerk

James W. Cox, Petitioner

v.

Delores Dry, District Administrator District 8 Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, Respondent

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GAY AND LESBIAN LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA ACADEMY OF PUBLIC INTEREST LAWYERS, INC. LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN (FLORIDA CHAPTER), AND NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS On Behalf of Petitioner, James W. Cox

> Counsel for Amicus Curiae William E. Adams, Jr. Rosemary Wilder 3305 College Avenue Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314 (305) 452-6133

Substitue Paula Branthe Co-Counsel Beatrice Dohrn For Lesbian Elizabeth A. Lambda Legal Defense an Dilandrickton and Education Fund, Inc. Co-Counsel Abby Abinanti Lambda Legal Defense and National Center for Lesbian Rights 1370 Mission Street 666 Broadway, 12th Flr. San Francisco, CA 94103 New York, NY 10012 212-995-8585 415-621-0674 392-6257

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ע איי ייי עייי איי

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF FACTS
INTEREST OF <u>AMICUS CURIAE</u>
ARGUMENT
I. <u>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE ADOPTION STATUTE DID</u> NOT VIOLATE THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION'S PRIVACY AMENDMENT 5
A. <u>The District Court interpretation of the Privacy Amendment is too narrow based upon</u> the history relevant to its passage
B. Once a person has established a right to privacy, it can be overcome only by a compelling state interest
C. The State's justifications for the statute do not satisfy the requirements of the compelling interest standard
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DEFINITION OF HOMOSEXUALITY IN FLORIDA'S ADOPTION STATUTE IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE
A. <u>The District Court's definition of homosexuality is not supported by the text of the statute or the record.</u>
B. <u>The District Court's definition of homosexuality is contrary to its plain and ordinary</u> meaning
C. <u>The District Court's ambiguous definition of homosexuality would result in arbitrary</u> and discriminatory application of the statute
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE ADOPTION STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION'S GUARANTEES OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION
A. <u>The District Court improperly rejected the petitioner's Due Process</u> <u>claim.</u>

B. <u>The District Court improperly rejected the petitioner's Equal Protection Claim</u> because there is no rational basis upon which to prohibit lesbians and gay men from becoming
adoptive parents.
C. Other states have permitted gays and lesbians to adopt
D. <u>This Court should follow the trend of other states and not follow the New Hampshire</u> advisory opinion cited by the District which is distinguishable and should not be held to apply
<u>in Florida</u>
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT REMANDING THE CASE TO THE TRIAL
COURT ONCE IT FOUND THAT THE FACTUAL RECORD WAS NOT ADEQUATELY DEVELOPED
A. <u>The District Court erred in substituting its judgment for that of the trial court in</u> ruling on the Equal Protection and Due Process claims
B. If this Court declines to find the statute facially unconstitutional, it should remand the case to the trial court to fully develop the factual record,
CONCLUSION

e y

•

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

¢

#

Cases
<u>Able v. U.S.,</u> #CV94-0974, 62 LW 2626 (E.D. N.Y. Apr. 19, 1994)
Adoption of Tammy, 619 N.E. 2d 315 (Mass. 1993)
Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 29
Bass v. General Development Corp.,      374 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1979)      27
Bennett v. Clemens, 196 S.E.2d 842 (Ga. 1973) 19
Ben Shalom v. Marsh, 703 F.Supp. 1372 (E.D. Wis. 1989)
Berlanti Construction Co. v. Miami Beach Federal Savings and Loan Association 182 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966)
Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Assoc., Inc. v. State ex rel. Schellenberg, 360 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) quashed & remanded on other grounds, 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980) 6
<u>Carrington v. Rash,</u> 380 U.S. 89, 85 S.Ct. 741, 13 L.Ed.2d 675 (1965)
Cleburne v. City of Cleburne Living Center. Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)
<u>Commonwealth v Bonadio,</u> 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980)
<u>Commonwealth v. Wasson,</u> 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992) 29
<u>Cox v. Dept. of HRS,</u> 627 So. 2d 1210

Dahl v. Secretary of the Navy,      830 F.Supp. 1319 (D 1993)
<u>D'Alemberte v. Anderson,</u> 349 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1977)
Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District, 438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983), appeal dismissed, 466 U.S. 901, 104 S.Ct. 1673, 80 L.Ed.2d 149 (1989) 20
Department of Natural Resources v. Wingfield Development, 581 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
<u>Dew v. Halaby,</u> 317 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1963) 18
Doe v. Thompson, 620 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1993)
<u>Elzie v. Aspin</u> , 841 F.Supp. 439 (D. D.C. 1993)
The Florida Bar Re: Amendments to Rules Regulating the Florida Bar,624 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1993)22
Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Applicant, 443 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1983)
Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Eimers, 358 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1978)
Florida Businessmen for Free Enterprise v. City of Hollywood, 673 F.2d 1213 (11th Cir. 1982)
Gaylord v. Tacoma School District, 535 P.2d 804 (Wash. 1975)
Glendale Federal Savings & Loan v. State Department of Insurance, 485 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)
<u>Heller v. Doe,</u> 530 U.S, 113 S.Ct. 2637, 125 L.Ed.2d 257 (1993)
High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)

s.

.**1** 

In re Adoption of BLVB and ELVB, No. 92-321 (Vermont Supreme Court, June 18, 1993)
<u>In re Adoption of Charles B.,</u> 552 N.E. 2d 884 (Ohio 1990)
<u>In Re: Adoption of H.Y.T.,</u> 458 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1984)
<u>In Re: Guardianship of Browning,</u> 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)
In Re: Florida Board of Bar Examiners, 358 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1978) 28
<u>In Re: T.W.,</u> 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) 9, 12, 13, 15
<u>In the Interest of Angel Lace M.</u> , No.'s 92-1369, 92-1370
Kerma Restaurant Corp. v. State Liquor Authority, 27 App.Div.2d 918, 278 N.Y.S.2d 951 (1967) 19
<u>Kurtz v. City of North Miami,</u> 625 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993) 11
Lykes Bros., Inc. v. Board of Commissioners of Everglades Drainage District, 41 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1949)
Marsh v. Marsh, 419 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1982) 41
Matthews v. Weinberg, No. 92-7131 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. May 25, 1993)
Meinhold v. United States Dep't of Defense, 808 F.Supp. 1455 (C.D. Cal. 1993)
<u>Nickola v. Munro,</u> 162 Cal.App.2d 449, 328 P.2d 271 (1958) 19
<u>Op. of the Justices,</u> 530 A.2d 21 (N.H. 1987)

e.

ł

People v. Onofre,      415 N.E.2d 936 (N.Y. 1980)    28
<u>Pitts v. Fox,</u> 591 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)
Pruitt v. Cheney, 963 F.2d 1160 (9th Cir. 1990), <u>cert denied</u> U.S, 113 S.Ct. 655, 121 L.Ed.2d 581 (1992)
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Valcin, 507 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1987)
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Wons,      541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 19)    12, 15, 27
<u>Satz v. Perlmutter,</u> 379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980) <u>Aff'g</u> 362 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) 13
<u>Seebol v. Faerie,</u> 16 Fla. L. Weekly C52 (Fla. 16th Cir. Ct. Mar. 15, 1991), 17 Fam.L.Rep. (BNA) 1331
<u>Shaktman v. State of Florida,</u> 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989)
S.E. Fisheries v. Department of Natural Resources, 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)
<u>Stanley v. Illinois,</u> 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551
State, ex. rel. Portage City Welfare Dept. v. Summers, 311 N.E. 2d (Ohio 1974)
<u>State v. Wershow,</u> 343 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1977)
<u>Steffan v. Aspin,</u> 8 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 30
Sunday v. Ikinson, 103 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1958)

¥

R,

<u>U.S. v. Flores-Rodriquez,</u> 237 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1956) 18
<u>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,</u> 413 U.S. 528 (1973)
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estate, Inc.,</u> 455 U.S. 489, 102 S.Ct. 1186, 71 L.Ed.2d 362 (1982)
<u>Vlandis v. Kline,</u> 412 U.S. 447, 93 S.Ct. 2230, 37 L.Ed.2d 63 (1973)
Watkins v. United States Army,      875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) vacating      847 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1989, cert. denied, 111      S.Ct. 384 (1990)
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)5, 11
Woodward v. Gallagher, 1 Fla. Supp. 17 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. 1992)
Constitutional Provisions
Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV
Statutes
§ 63.022(1), Fla. Stat. (1993) 13
§ 63.042(3), Fla. Stat. (1993)
§ 90.202(11), Fla. Stat. (1993) 40
§ 90.202(12), Fla. Stat. (1993) 40

У

٤

§ 120.52(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993) 16
§ 120.52(16), Fla. Stat. (1993) 16
§ 120.54, Fla. Stat. (1993) 16
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. Section 170-B:4 (Supp.)
Miscellaneous
Ballentine's Law Dictionary
Bozett, Gay and Lesbian Parents
Cope, <u>A Quick Look at Florida's New Right of Privacy</u> , 55 Fl.B.J. 12 (1981) 7
Cope, To Be Let Alone: Florida's Proposed Right of Privacy, 6 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 673 (1978)
Cope, Toward a Right of Privacy as a Matter of State Constitutional Law, 5 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 631 (1977)
Fajer, <u>Can Two Real Men Eat Quiche Together?</u> Storytelling, Gender-Role Stereotypes, and <u>Legal Protection for Lesbians and Gay Men</u> , 46 U. Miami L. Rev. 511 (1992) 17, 19, 21, 25
Gay Couple Granted Adoption of Child, The Advocate (March 8, 1979) 31
Gerety, <u>Redefining Privacy</u> , 12 Harv.C.RC.L.L.Rev. 233 (1977)
Halley, <u>The Politics of the Closet: Towards Equal Protection for Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual</u> <u>Identity</u> , 36 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 915 (1989)
Law, Homosexuality and the Social Meaning of Gender, Wis.L.Rev. 187 (1988) 17
New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (Oxford University Press 1993) 18
Note, Interpreting Florida's New Constitutional Right of Privacy, 33 U.Fla.L.Rev. 565 (1981)
Patterson, Children of Lesbian and Gay Parents, 63 Child Development 1025 (1992) 34
Ricketts & Achtenberg, <u>The Adoptive and Foster Gay and Lesbian Parent</u> in GAy and Lesbian Parents 89, 92 (F. Bozett ed. 1987)

'L

,

Rivera, <u>Our Straight-Laced Judges: The Legal Position of Homosexual Persons in the United</u> <u>States</u> , 30 Hastings L.J. (1979)
Ruse, <u>Are There Gay Genes?</u> Sociobiology and Homosexuality, 10 Journal of Homosexuality 4 (1981)
Ruse, <u>Nature/Nurture:</u> <u>Reflections on Approaches to the Study of Homosexuality</u> , 10 Journal of Homosexuality 141 (1984)
Socarides, Homosexuality
Vecsey, <u>Approval Given for Homosexual to Adopt a Boy</u> , The New York Times (June 21, 1979)
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (Merriam 1979)
Westin, Privacy and Freedom
Zuckerman, Second Parent Adoption for Lesbian-parented Families: Legal Recognition of the Other Mother, 19 U.C. Davis Law Review 729 (1986)
